

No. 20-3366

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

**COMMUNITY HOUSING
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, INC., *et al.*,**
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Defendants and Appellees,

**BRIEF OF THE SAN FRANCISCO APARTMENT
ASSOCIATION & CALIFORNIA APARTMENT
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York
The Honorable Eric Komitee, Presiding
District Court No. 19-cv-4087-EK-RLM

NIELSEN MERKSAMER
PARRINELLO GROSS & LEONI LLP
Christopher E. Skinnell, CA SBN 227093
2350 Kerner Boulevard, Suite 250
San Rafael, California 94901
Tel: (415) 389-6800
Fax: (415) 388-6874

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
**SAN FRANCISCO APARTMENT ASSOCIATION &
CALIFORNIA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	11
BACKGROUND & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	18
A. Summary of Stringent Restrictions Imposed on San Francisco Property- Ownership Rights	18
B. Boiling the Frog: Past Invasions of Property Rights Cannot Perpetually Justify New Ones	30
C. New York (and San Francisco’s) Strict Rent Control Regimes Impose Burdens on a Subset of Landlords That, in All Fairness, Should be Borne by the Public as a Whole	36
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>200 Arguello Assocs., LLC v. Dyas</i> , 2017 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 3295 (Cal. Ct. App. May 12, 2017)	38
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	36
<i>Block v. Hirsch</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921).....	34
<i>Cnty. Hous. Improvement Program v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 19-cv-4087(EK)(RLM), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181189 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2020).....	17, 31, 32, 33
<i>Danekas v. S.F. Residential Rent Stabilization & Arbitration Bd.</i> , 95 Cal. App. 4th 638 (2001)	15, 32
<i>Edward A. Levy Leasing Co., Inc., v. Siegel</i> , 258 U.S. 242 (1922).....	34
<i>Green v. Superior Court</i> , 10 Cal. 3d 616 (1974)	35
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015).....	17, 25, 29, 34
<i>Interstate Marina Development Co. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 155 Cal. App. 3d 435 (1984).....	32

Levin v. City & Cty. of S.F.,
 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014), *appeal dismissed as moot*, 680 Fed. Appx. 610 (9th Cir. 2017) 14, 37

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
 458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 25, 34

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... 17, 33

Luna v. Cty. of Kern,
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144352 (E.D. Cal. Sep. 5, 2017)..... 30

Marcus Brown Holding Co. v. Feldman,
 256 U.S. 170 (1921)..... 34

Murr v. Wisconsin,
 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)..... 36

Nash v. City of Santa Monica,
 37 Cal. 3d 97 (1984) 25

Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon,
 260 U.S. 393 (1922)..... 33

S.F. Apartment Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.,
 3 Cal. App. 5th 463 (2016) 26

S.F. Apartment Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.,
 20 Cal. App. 5th 510 (2018) 14

S.F. Apartment Ass'n v. City & Cty. of S.F.,
 881 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 14, 27

San Remo Hotel v. City & Cty. of S.F.,
 145 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 14

Small Prop. Owners of S.F. v. City & Cty. of S.F.,
 141 Cal. App. 4th 1388 (2006) 15

Tom v. City & Cty. of S.F.,
120 Cal. App. 4th 674 (2004) 14

Statutes

Assembly Bill 1482, Cal. Stats. 2019, ch. 597..... 12, 33
Cal. Civ. Code § 1941 *et seq.*..... 35
Ellis Act, Cal. Gov. Code § 7060 *et seq.* 24
New York Rent Stabilization Law..... 18
San Francisco Rent Ordinance..... 16, 18
S.F. Admin. Code, ch. 37A..... 16
S.F. Admin. Code, ch. 41B..... 28
S.F. Admin. Code, ch. 49 16
S.F. Admin. Code, ch. 49A..... 16
S.F. Admin. Code § 37.3(a)(1)..... 19
S.F. Admin. Code § 37.7(c)(5)(B)(i)..... 20
S.F. Admin. Code § 37.8(e)(4)(A)(ii)..... 20
S.F. Admin. Code § 37.9(a)(2)..... 19
S.F. Admin. Code § 37.9E..... 27
S.F. Housing Code, ch. 13..... 35
S.F. Housing Code § 204(a) 35

Other Authorities

2 Cal. Code Regs. § 12179..... 35

24 C.F.R. § 100.203..... 36

24 C.F.R. § 100.204..... 35

Autor, *et al.*, “Housing Market Spillovers: Evidence from the End of Rent Control in Cambridge, Massachusetts,” 122 J. OF POL. ECON. 661 (June 2014), *available online at* <https://economics.mit.edu/files/9760> (last visited Jan. 18, 2021) 40

Broadly, Edelberg & Moss, “An eviction moratorium without rental assistance hurts smaller landlords, too,” BROOKINGS INSTITUTION (Sept. 21, 2020) (last visited Dec. 21, 2020), *available online at* <https://www.brookings.edu/blog/up-front/2020/09/21/an-eviction-moratorium-without-rental-assistance-hurts-smaller-landlords-too/> (last visited Jan. 21, 2021)..... 39

Cal. State Bd. of Equalization, “Publication 29: California Property Tax: An Overview” (Dec. 2018) 21

C.W. Nevius, “On San Francisco: In some rent-control apartment beefs, it’s the tenant who games the landlord,” S.F. CHRON. (Oct. 30, 2014), p. A1..... 38

Housing Finance Policy Center, “Small Multifamily Units,” URBAN INSTITUTE (May 2020), p. 4 (last visited Dec. 21, 2020) 39

James, “How the Rich Get Richer, Rental Edition,” N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 17, 2012), *available online at* <https://www.nytimes.com/2012/02/17/us/san-francisco-rent-control-and-unintended-consequences.html> (last visited Jan. 15, 2021) 29

Joint Statement of the Dept. of Housing and Urban Development and the Dept. of Justice, Reasonable Accommodations Under the Fair Housing Act (May 17, 2004)..... 36

Joint Statement of the Dept. of Housing and Urban Development and the Dept. of Justice, Reasonable Modifications Under the Fair Housing Act (Mar. 5, 2008) 36

Pender, “Should S.F. tax empty homes and buildings?,” S.F. CHRON. (July 22, 2017), *available online at* <https://www.sfchronicle.com/business/network/article/Should-SF-tax-empty-homes-and-buildings-11306541.php> (last visited Jan. 15, 2021) 30

Reid & Heisler, “The Ongoing Housing Crisis: California Renters Still Struggle to Pay Rent Even as Counties Re-Open,” TERNER CENTER FOR HOUSING INNOVATION, U.C. BERKELEY (Oct. 2, 2020), <https://turnercenter.berkeley.edu/research-and-policy/ongoing-housing-crisis/> (last visited Dec. 21, 2020) 39

Schuetz, “Halting evictions during the coronavirus crisis isn’t as good as it sounds,” BROOKINGS INST. (Mar. 25, 2020), <https://www.brookings.edu/blog/the-avenue/2020/03/25/halting-evictions-during-the-coronavirus-crisis-isnt-as-good-as-it-sounds/> (last visited Dec. 21, 2020)..... 40

S.F. Rent Board, “Relocation Payments for Evictions Based on Owner/Relative Move-in OR Demolition/Permanent Removal of Unit from Housing Use OR Temporary Capital Improvement Work OR Substantial Rehabilitation” (Jan. 29, 2020), *online at* <https://sfrb.org/sites/default/files/Document/Form/579%20Multilingual%20Relocation%20Payments%2037.9C%2020-21.pdf> (last visited Jan. 15, 2021) 24

S.F. Rent Board, “Relocation Payments for Tenants Evicted Under the Ellis Act” (Jan 29, 2020), *online at* <https://sfrb.org/sites/default/files/Document/Form/578%20Multilingual%20Relocation%20Payments%2037.9A%2020-21.pdf> (last visited Jan. 15, 2021) 26

S.F. Rent Board, “Topic No. 051: This Year’s Annual Allowable Increase” (Nov. 2020), *online at* <https://sfrb.org/topic-no-051-years-annual-allowable-increase> (last visited Jan 15, 2021) 18

S.F. Rent Board, “Topic No. 151: Subletting and Replacement of Roommates” (Sept. 2018), *online at* <https://sfrb.org/topic-no-151-subletting-and-replacement-roommates> (last visited Jan. 21, 2021) 19

S.F. Rent Board, “Topic No. 204: Evictions Based on Owner or Relative Move-In” (Oct. 2018), *online at* <https://sfrb.org/topic-no-204-evictions-based-owner-or-relative-move> (last visited Jan. 15, 2021) 22, 23, 24

S.F. Rent Board, “Topic No. 205: Evictions Pursuant to the Ellis Act” (Feb. 2020), *online at* <https://sfrb.org/TOPIC-no-205-evictions-pursuant-ellis-act> (last visited Jan. 15, 2021) 26

S.F. Rent Board, “Topic No. 263: Buyout Agreements” (Dec. 2020), *online at* <https://sfrb.org/topic-no-263-buyout-agreements> (last visited Jan. 15, 2021) 27

Takings Clause *passim*

U.S. Census Bureau, 2019 American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates, Table DP04, *online at* <https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?text=DP04&g=0500000US06075&tid=ACSDP1Y2019.DP04&hidePreview=false> (last visited Jan. 15, 2021) 13
